
Agenda for a meeting of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on Thursday, 6 October 
2016 at 5.30 pm in the Ernest Saville Room - City Hall, 
Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT THE INDEPENDENTS

BM Smith
Rickard
Cooke

Warburton
Duffy
Green
Arshad Hussain
Watson

J Sunderland Naylor

Alternates:
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT THE INDEPENDENTS

Mallinson
Townend
M Pollard

Greenwood
T Hussain
Thirkill
Jamil
Shaheen

Ward Hawkesworth

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact 
who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. 
Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be 
aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Yusuf Patel
Phone: 01274 434579
E-Mail: yusuf.patel@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34) 

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  MINUTES 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 August 2016 be signed as  
a correct record (previously circulated).

(Yusuf Patel – 01274 434579)



4.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Yusuf Patel – 01274 434579)

5.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

The following referrals have been made to this Committee up to and 
including the date of publication of this agenda.

The Committee is asked to note the referrals listed above and decide 
how it wishes to proceed, for example by incorporating the item into the 
work programme, requesting that it be subject to more detailed 
examination, or refer it to an appropriate Working Group/Committee.

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES

6.  ARRANGEMENTS BY THE COUNCIL AND ITS PARTNERS TO 
TACKLE CHILD SEXUAL EXPLOITATION 

The Strategic Director Children’s Services will submit a report 
(Document“Q”) which provides an update to the report presented to 
the Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 8th 
October 2015 and subsequently to the District’s Area Committees 
regarding the issue of child sexual exploitation (CSE). It sets out the 
arrangements that have been put in place, and which continue to 
develop, to safeguard children from CSE.

1 - 28



Recommended –

(1) The Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee is invited 
to note the contents of this report.

(2) A further report be presented in 12 months.

(Jenny Cryer – 01274 432438)

7.  EU REFERENDUM RESPONSE PLAN 

The Assistant Director, Policy, Programmes and Change will submit a 
report  (Document R”) which sets out the Council’s approach to 
identifying the implications of the EU referendum vote, and the 
proposed plan for action. 

Recommended –

To note the Council’s approach to identifying risks and 
opportunities and the proposed plan for action.

(John O’Hare - 01274 438973)

29 - 40

8.  CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK 
PROGRAMME 2016/17 

The Chair of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny will submit a report 
(Document “S”) which includes the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee work programme for 2016/17.

Recommended –

(1) That members consider and comment on the areas of work 
included in the work programme.

(2) That members consider any detailed scrutiny reviews that 
they may wish to conduct.

(Mustansir Butt - 01274 432574)

41 - 54

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



 

 

 

Report of the Strategic Director (Children’s Services) to 
the meeting of the Corporate & Scrutiny Committee to 
be held on 6

th
 October 2016. 

Q 
 

 
Subject:            
Arrangements by the Council and its partners to tackle child sexual 
exploitation. 
 

Summary statement: 
This report provides an update to the report presented to the Children’s Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 8th October 2015 and subsequently to the 
District’s Area Committees regarding the issue of child sexual exploitation (CSE). It 
sets out the arrangements that have been put in place, and which continue to 
develop, to safeguard children from CSE. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Michael Jameson 
Strategic Director 
Children’s Services 

Portfolio:   
 
Health & Social Care 
 

Report Contact:  Jenny Cryer 
Assistant Director, Performance, 
Commissioning, Partnerships 
Phone: (01274) 432438 
E-mail: jenny.cryer@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Corporate  

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/



 

 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report provides an update to the report presented to the Children’s Services 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 8th October 2015 and subsequently to the 
District’s Area Committees regarding the issue of child sexual exploitation (CSE). It 
sets out the arrangements that have been put in place and which continue to 
develop, to safeguard children from CSE. 

 
1.2 There is significant public concern regarding the issue of CSE. Members of 

the public with information that suggests children may be at risk of CSE 
regularly contact West Yorkshire Police or Bradford Children’s Services and 
these concerns are followed up by the multi-agency CSE Hub. Inf
[...]
rk of the Inquiry, incorporating the work of 

these 13 investigations, will take a considerable amount of time to be completed 
and to report. The Inquiry has established a consultative panel to ensure that the 
experiences and views of victims and survivors will be included in the final report 
and its recommendations. Further information regarding the work of the Inquiry can 
be found at the website: https://www.iicsa.org.uk/ 

 
2.6 On July 29th 2016, the Chief Executive of Bradford Council wrote to Dame Justice 

Lowell Goddard, the then chair of the Inquiry. The letter is attached to this report as 
appendix 2. The Chief Executive drew the chair’s attention to the call for an 
independent inquiry into CSE in the Bradford area by Ms Angela Sinfield, who is the 
mother of one of the local victims of child sexual exploitation. The letter goes on to 
invite “robust scrutiny” of Bradford’s record and arrangements. 

Page 3

https://www.iicsa.org.uk/


 

 

2.7 The government decision, in 2015, to designate CSE a “national emergency” has 
reinforced the increasingly high priority given to CSE in local authority and police 
force areas. Later, this report will provide evidence of increased recognition of CSE 
and provision of services to those at risk of, or actually experiencing this form of 
abuse. The Chair of the National Association of Police and Crime Commissioners, 
Vera Baird QC, stated in July 2016 that the national cost of police efforts to tackle 
the “growing and tragic menace” of child sexual exploitation could treble to £3bn a 
year by 2020. This estimate does not include the cost to local authority services, the 
National Health Service and voluntary sector organisations. 

 
2.8 Local context: 
 Bradford Safeguarding Children Board (BSCB) has developed a 9 Point Strategic 

Response to CSE which identifies the priorities agreed by all partner organisations 
working with children and families in the Bradford District. These priorities are: 

 Our part
[...]
ision, to identify 
priorities for commissioning and to provide a future report for the Health and Well 
Being Board. In addition, the West Yorkshire Children’s Services Directors, with 
support from the Office of the West Yorkshire Police and Crime Commissioner are 
leading work to develop a West Yorkshire wide approach to commissioning 
therapeutic support for victims of CSE. 

 
2.29 The review demonstrated the importance of ensuring that all partners provide a high 

quality and prompt response to all incidents of children going missing from home or 
from care. Children who go missing may be vulnerable to a range of crimes and 
other forms of harm. However, there is strong evidence from national research that 
a very significant risk for such children is of CSE. There has been significant 
progress by the partnership to improve responses to children who go missing from 
home or care and it is noted that the Children’s Services Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee plans to receive a report about this work. 

 
 
2.30 Work with Perpetrators: 

West Yorkshire Police, supported by partners, invests considerable resource in 
gathering evidence to prosecute perpetrators of CSE offences. There have been a 
considerable number of prosecutions resulting from the work of the Hub, some of 
which have been detailed in earlier reports to this Committee and to the Council 
executive.  
 

2.31 There are instances in which there is not an option to prosecute a suspected 
perpetrator, for example because there is insufficient evidence, in which case there 
would normally be no further action as a result of the investigation. In appendix 1 to 
this report, page 26, there is a table that sets out outcomes to criminal 
investigations including outcomes that result in no charge. Research and 
experience of offender management services indicates that without the option of an 
intervention to address offending behaviour there is a risk of escalating criminality. 
An option being piloted lo
[...]
can be long-standing for the victim and there is growing research evidence 
that victims of CSE are themselves over-represented among young people coming 
to the attention of police services as potential offenders. In addition, CSE has 
lasting consequences for families of victims and perpetrators and has potential 
implications for community relations. 

 
7.8.2 The Community Safety Partnership (CSP) has received a presentation about CSE 

delivered by the BSCB CSE Champion and the Assistant Director for Specialist 
Children’s Services. The CSP is currently considering options pass porting Police 
and Crime Commissioner funding to 6 key priorities, including CSE. BSCB is the 
lead organisation for developing these options in conjunction with the CSP. 

 
 
7.9 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 
7.9.1 Child Sexual Exploitation is a violation of the rights of the child under the Human 

Rights Act. The arrangements made by the Council and its partners are intended to 
prevent the rights of the child being violated in this way. 

 
 
7.10 TRADE UNION 
 

There are no implications for Trade Unions. 

Page 17

http://www.childrenscommissioner.gov.uk/info/csegg1


 

 

 
 
7.11 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.11.1 It is recommended that each Area Committee receives an update report regarding 

CSE in the next 6 months. 
 
 
7.12 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS  

(for reports to Area Committees only) 
 

None. 
 
 

8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 

None. 
 
 

9. OPTIONS 
 This report is tabled for information and discussion. 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 The Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee is invited to note the contents 
of this report. 

 A further report be presented in 12 months. 
 
 
11. APPENDICES 

 Appendix 1: “The CSE Hub – Date and Statistics prepared by Danielle Williams, 
Bradford CSE Hub Intelligence Officer. 

 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

 Report of the Multi Agency Review of Bradford’s Child Sexual Exploitation Hub 
(May 2016): http://www.bradford-
scb.org.u
[...]
ally three types of locations that cause concern around CSE. Those that 
are vulnerable to CSE because they are places where people, including children, naturally 
congregate and socialise and those where the custodians of the premises may be 
unknowing of the signs of CSE and this may make their premises vulnerable to 
perpetrators using their facilities to perpetrate crimes. There are also those where the 
custodians of the premises are criminally complicit in the commission of CSE offences.  
The police aim to work in partnership with businesses to improve their understanding of 
the signs of CSE and give advice on actions they can take to improve the safeguarding of 
children within their premises. This is to ensure that businesses are run lawfully and safely 
and that children in the district can enjoy leisure activities in a safe environment.   
 
The CSE Problem Solver works closely with Barnardo’s to deliver the NightWatch scheme 
to businesses that operate within the night time economy. This programme is a training 
package delivered by Barnardo’s with police support to all the staff who work in the 
premises. The objectives are to give the participants the knowledge to recognise the signs 
of CSE and understand how to report their concerns and safeguard children using their 
premises. The programme has been delivered to hotels, bars and snooker halls within the 
Bradford district.   
 
Where there are concerns that a business may be facilitating the commission of CSE 
within their premises every legislative or regulatory opportunity is taken to reduce the risk 
and enforce better practices. Examples of this are extensive work undertaken with several 
hotels to increase their knowledge of the signs of CSE, improve their processes to ensure 
they know who is staying in each room and that identification is requested and copied for 
each person staying. 

Page 28



 

Report of the Assistant Director, Policy, Programmes 
and Change to the meeting of Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny to be held on Thursday 6 October 2016. 

R 
 
 

Subject:   
 
EU referendum response plan 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report sets out the Council’s approach to identifying the implications of the EU 
referendum vote, and the proposed plan for action.  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Sam Plum 
Assistant Director of  
Policy Programmes and Change 

Portfolio:   
 
Corporate 
 

Report Contact:  John O’Hare 
Phone: (01274) 438973 
E-mail: john.ohare@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Corporate 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7/



 

2 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report sets out the Council’s approach to identifying the implications of the EU 

referendum vote, and the proposed plan for action.  
 

2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 At the heart of democracy is the principle that the outcome of a referendum or 

election is respected, by those who voted as part of the majority result and by those 
who did not.  The decision of the British people to leave the European Union should 
be respected. 

 
2.2 The Council and partner organisations will continue to provide community 

leadership and will deliver clear messages to emphasise our values as a tolerant, 
resilient and respectful district. We will continue to work with partners to drive the 
local economy with a focus on inclusive growth to create prosperity and opportunity 
for all. 

 
2.3 Although many of the consequences of the referendum vote are not fully known, it 

is important that the Council, working closely with partners, seeks to identify risks 
and manage them, make the most of new opportunities, and communicate key 
messages to stakeholders at a time of great uncertainty. 

 
2.4 The 23 June referendum on the UK’s membership of the EU resulted nationally in 

52% of voters in favour of leaving the EU, with 48% voting to remain. In the 
Bradford district 54% of residents who voted in the referendum voted to leave the 
EU, with 46% voting to remain. 

 
2.5 There were signifi
[...]
. 

 Planning and liaison across agencies to deal with any proposed events and 
escalations. 

 Continuing with positive cohesion work via community of interest networks, 
including Central and East European groups to identify concerns and provide 
support. 

 Listening to the needs and concerns of poorer communities, and building 
stronger links and understanding between different communities. 

 Ensuring community relations are addressed as a part of our new equality 
objectives. 

 Promoting and participating in the #LoveBradford event on 15 September to 
celebrate love, peace and unity. 

 
3.30 The Bradford approach has been developed in support of the LEP 12 point plan 

(see background document – link below), with collaboration on-going with 
authorities across the City Region to share approaches, learning, information and 
knowledge. 
 
Next steps 

3.31 Sharing learning and best practice with West Yorkshire colleagues. 
  
3.32 Use of metrics to monitor and assess risks and identify actual impacts. 
 
3.33 On-going analysis of local risks and opportunities, informed by local intelligence, 

and delivery of the action plan outlined above. 
 

4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
4.1 The Council’s approach to identifying risks and opportunities associated with the EU 

referendum will be met from existing resources.  Where such risks are identified, 
especially in respect of the potential risk to investment through loss of EU funding, 
services will need to review their activities accordingly. The impact upon Council 
wide finances will be considered within the refresh of the medium term financial 
plan.  

5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
5.1 The management of risks will follow our well-established risk management strategy, 

with risks logged, managed and mitigated via the corporate risk register, with 
regular reporting and monitoring to the Executive and Scrutiny Committees.  
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee are considering the impact of 
[...]
ities and the 

proposed plan for action. 
 
11. APPENDICES 

Appendix 1 – Bradford key activity 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 LEP 12 point plan www.westyorks-ca.gov.uk/WorkArea/DownloadAsset.aspx?id=4294969969 

 
 

Page 38

http://www.westyorks-ca.gov.uk/WorkArea/DownloadAsset.aspx?id=4294969969


Appendix 1  
 

Bradford Key activity following the EU referendum 
 

 Immediate Medium Term Longer Term 

Economy 
 

 Enhanced account management of key 
businesses, investors and developers. 

 Provision of practical information and advice 
to local businesses, with on-going 
engagement through well-established 
channels. 

 Intelligence gathering and analysis, 
including developer appetite via planning 
officers, detail on existing levels of 
European and international trade, and 
investment intelligence to share with UKTI. 

 Continue to market the district as an 
attractive place for investors. 

 A LEP co-ordinated standing task force to 
deal with major potential relocations and 
redundancies. 

 To work closely with businesses to take 
advantage of a weaker Sterling through 
export markets and tourism; support the 
sharing of best practice.  

 On-going development and delivery of an 
inclusive economy, in which everyone can 
benefit from economic opportunities. 

 Close liaison across sectors which are 
potentially affected by loss of significant 
numbers of EU migrants – health and social 
care, retail/leisure/hospitality. 
 

Community 
relations 

 Increased frequency of community tension 
monitoring. 

 Reassurance and engagement with directly 
affected groups. 

 Clear messages to emphasise Bradford as 
a tolerant, resilient and respectful district 
and a city of sanctuary. 

 Analysis of intelligence to identify underlying 
issues with longer term plans to mitigate. 

 Multi-agency liaison and planning to identify 
and manage demonstrations and potential 
incidents. 

 On-going development and delivery of an 
inclusive economy, in which everyone can 
benefit from economic opportunities. 

 Power, control and resources to be devolved 
to a more local level and enable a greater 
local input in decision making. 

Funding 
and 
finance 
 

 Confirm status of current funding 
arrangements. 

 Identify key areas of critical investment risk. 

 Work closely with Community Led Local 
Development Partners. 

 Collaboration via Leeds City Region 
networks. 

 Council and partners to lobby government 
to influence new governance and funding 
arrangements, including any redistribution 
of money currently going to the EU. 

 Pro-active liaison with government on latest 
intelligence to influence national policy. 

 Identify and pursue new sources of funding. 
 

 

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of the Chair of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on Wednesday 6 October 
2016. 

S 
 
 

Subject:   
 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee – Work Programme 2016/17 
 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report includes the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee work 
programme for 2016/17.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Cllr Arshad Hussain 
Chair – Corporate  Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Portfolio:   
 
Corporate. 
Community Safety. 
 

Report Contact:  Mustansir Butt 
Overview and Scrutiny Lead 
Phone: (01274) 432574 
Email: mustansir.butt@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
 Corporate. 

 
 
 
 

Page 41

Agenda Item 8/

mailto:mustansir.butt@bradford.gov.uk


 

1. SUMMARY 
 

This report includes the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee work 
programme for 2016/17, which is attached as appendix 1 to this report.  

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Council constitution requires all Overview and Scrutiny Committees to produce 

a work programme. 
 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 The Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee has the responsibility for “the 

strategies, plans, policies, functions and services directly relevant to the corporate 
priority
[...]
rview and Scrutiny  
 Committee. 

 5) Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report. Mustansir Butt. 

 23rd September 2016 Page 7 of 7 

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 Democratic Services - Overview and Scrutiny 
 Scrutiny Committees Forward Plan 
 Unscheduled Items 
 Corporate O&S Committee 
 Agenda item Item description Author Management  

 1 Commissioning Framework  Porgress report. Shahid Nazir. 
 Implementation Plan. 

 2 Council Tax Collection. To include Business Rates. Martin Stubbs. 

 3 Policy Review within the Council. Information Item. 

 4 Scrutiny Review - Domestic Violence. DRAFT Terms of Reference. Mustansir Butt. 

 Page 1 of 1 

P
age 53



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 ARRANGEMENTS BY THE COUNCIL AND ITS PARTNERS TO TACKLE CHILD SEXUAL EXPLOITATION
	7 EU REFERENDUM RESPONSE PLAN
	8 CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17
	Doc S App1
	Doc S App2




Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on Thursday, 6 October 2016 
in the Ernest Saville Room - City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 5.30 pm
Concluded 7.00 pm

Present – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT

BM Smith Warburton
Green
Watson

J Sunderland

Observers: Councillor Hinchcliffe (Leader of Council ) and Councillor V Slater 
                   (Health and Wellbeing Portfolio Holder) 

Apologies: Councillor Sue Duffy, Councillor Jack Rickard MBE, Councillor Simon Cooke
                  and Councillor Adrian Naylor

Councillor Arshad Hussain in the Chair

36.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received.  

37.  MINUTES

Resolved –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 August 2016 be signed as  a 
correct record.

38.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.  



39.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

There were no referrals made to this Committee.

40.  ARRANGEMENTS BY THE COUNCIL AND ITS PARTNERS TO TACKLE 
CHILD SEXUAL EXPLOITATION

The Strategic Director Children’s Services submitted a report (Document “Q”) 
which provided an update to the report presented to the Children’s Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 8th October 2015 and subsequently to the 
district’s Area Committees regarding the issue of child sexual exploitation (CSE). 
It set out the arrangements that had been put in place, and which continue to 
develop, to safeguard children from CSE.

The Strategic Director was accompanied by the Assistant Director Performance, 
Commissioning and Partnership, an intelligence officer working for the 
Safeguarding Hub and a Detective Superintendent from West Yorkshire Police, to 
give an overview and respond to Members’ questions.

The Strategic Director stated that this was the third programmed report on CSE 
detailing the partnership arrangements in place and how we were dealing with the 
issue across the piece, stressing the positive work and progress made, he 
stressed that there was no room for complacency given the seriousness of the 
crime.

The Assistant Director gave an overview of the national context to CSE and that 
at a local level the 9 strategic objectives had now been updated.  She alluded to 
the Member training that was now mandatory as well as work done with the night 
time economy and the taxi trade to raise awareness and encourage reporting of 
CSE.  The headline figure of a rise in the number of CSE cases in the district was 
alluded to and the Assistant Director stressed that this was primarily down to the 
confidence in reporting the issue.  It was pointed out that CSE remained an area 
of challenge, however Partnership working was crucial in tackling the issue going 
forward.

The representative from West Yorkshire Police echoed the sentiments expressed 
and stated that we were in a better position than before in dealing with CSE and 
that the CSE live investigation team was now embedded into the work of the Hub 
which would give it more impetus.  The innovative work of the Hub had been 
recognised and commended at a national level.

During the discussion, the Chair stated that the reporting of CSE cases had 
shown an increase of 65%, and he ascertained if there were many cases of 
people not reporting CSE.  In response the Police representative acknowledged 
that although there was a percentage of underreporting, the profile of CSE had 
been raised and information on how to better report the issue to Crimestoppers  
and the Police as well as other options were being explored and was showing 
dividend; and to this end engagement work with the wider community and the 



awareness raising work in Keighley was highlighted.

In relation to a question on work that had been with the new emerging 
communities on CSE,  the Police representative confirmed that a piece of work 
was being undertaken on how we interacted with different communities, however 
it  was important to stress that any incidents of CSE would be investigated as a 
matter of course.

A Member raised concerns regarding the incidence of CSE and Looked After 
Children and what specific work was being done with this group.  In response the 
Assistant Director stated that some children were in care due to CSE, however no 
specific targeted work had taken place with this group, however all measures 
would be put in place to support these children.  

The Member also stressed that more focus work should be undertaken with 
children with poor school attendance and those on a managed moved, as they 
were low level indicators of risk.  The Strategic Director acknowledged that the 
Education Safeguarding Hub was already looking at issues around attendance 
and behaviour.

A Member stated that he had some concerns regarding the new communities that 
had settled in the district and he suggested that work should be done with these 
communities in understanding and tackling certain cultural norms.

In response to a question regarding victim evidence and successful prosecutions, 
the Police representative stated that a prosecution could go ahead without the 
victim being present, however this would be dependent on the strength of the 
evidence and a decision would be taken in conjunction with the Crown 
Prosecution Service on how to proceed in such cases.

The Health and Wellbeing Portfolio Holder stated that in terms of new 
communities, a number of cases had been identified where neglect was a 
prominent feature and mechanisms were being put in place to address this.

In response to a question regarding resources, the Strategic Director 
acknowledged that the Police had put significant resources in to tackling CSE and 
that there was now better integration, awareness and understanding of the issue.

In relation to a question regarding Looked After Children and the number of CSE 
cases, the Strategic Director stressed that the Council had a duty to protect all 
children and that all children in care had a care plan in place and that most of 
these children progressed well in the system.  A Member suggested that the 
Corporate Parenting Panel should look in to the number of children placed into 
the care system in Bradford from outside of the district, to get a surety of the 
numbers and look at pertinent issues.



Resolved –

(1) That the contents of the report be noted.

(2) That a further report be presented in 12 months, however if there 
are any emerging issues and the Chair considers it necessary that 
an earlier report be presented to this Committee.

(3) That the Corporate Parenting Panel looks into the number of 
children being placed in care in Bradford from outside of the 
district and any emerging issues.

ACTION: Strategic Director Children’s Services / City Solicitor 
(Resolution 3 referral to Corporate Parenting Panel)

41.  EU REFERENDUM RESPONSE PLAN

The Assistant Director, Policy, Programmes and Change submitted a report  
(Document R”) which set out the Council’s approach to identifying the 
implications of the EU referendum vote, and the proposed plan for action. 

A similar report was considered by the Executive at its meeting on 20 September.  
It was explained that since the report was written, the Government had 
announced that it would trigger Article 50 of the Treaty of Lisbon by March 2017,  
paving the UKs exit from the EU.  It was stressed that until such time, the full 
implications and impact of the referendum vote would not be known, however the 
message being sent out to businesses was that Bradford was a great place in 
which to invest and that we would continue to market the district.

A Member agreed that until Article 50 was trigged and negotiations started that 
we were no way further to knowing the impacts and implications for the district 
and the country, and we would remain in a state of limbo, and he suggested that 
a report should be presented to this Committee soon after Article 50 is triggered.  

In addition he ascertained if there had been any impact on foreign students 
attending the University, following recent Government announcements about 
students coming to study in the UK from abroad.   In response it was stated that 
the University had not raised any concerns per se at this stage regarding this, 
however we will continue to have conversations with the University and monitor 
the situation.

In response to a question regarding a local company that had switched production 
to Poland following a drop in the rate of the pound, it was mentioned that 
engagement with businesses would continue to ensure concerns were followed 
up and appropriate information and advice was provided.



The Leader stated that she was keen to ensure confidence in the district 
remained high and that this needed to continue to encourage growth and 
investment in the district.

A Member suggested that more work should be done in the district with 
businesses around exports, as this was an area that required further work in order 
to boost exports from the district.  It was suggested that this issue could be raised 
with the Bradford Chamber of Commerce.

Resolved–

(1) That the Council’s approach to identifying risks and opportunities 
and the proposed plan for action be noted.

(2) That this Committee requests that a further report be presented 
within 2 months of Article 50 of the Treaty of Lisbon being 
triggered.

(3) That officers be thanked for being proactive in dealing with the 
issues arising from the EU Referendum.

ACTION: Assistant Director Policy, Programmes and Change

42.  CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK 
PROGRAMME 2016/17

The Chair of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny submitted a report (Document 
“S”) which included the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee work 
programme for 2016/17.

Resolved –

That the work programme 2016-17 continues to be reviewed regularly
during the year.

ACTION: Overview and Scrutiny Lead

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


